
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Friday 8 July 2022 

10.30 am 

Council Chamber, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillors Alvey (Cornwall Council), Atiya-Alla (Torbay Council), Biederman (North Devon 

Council), Chopak (Cornwall Council), Croad (Devon County Council), Dewhirst (Teignbridge 

District Council), Fitter (Cornwall Council), Hackett (Torridge Council), Hopwood (South Hams 

District Council), Knowles (Mid Devon District Council), Loudoun (East Devon Council), Mrs 

Pengelly (Plymouth City Council), Rodger (Isles of Scilly), Penberthy (Plymouth City Council), 

Samuel (West Devon Council), Tilbey (Cornwall Council), Towill (Cornwall Council), Wright  

(Exeter City Council).  

 

Independent Members: Sharon Minty (Cornwall), one vacancy (Devon). 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

 
 

Devon and Cornwall Police and 

Crime Panel 

 

c/o Plymouth City Council 

Democratic Support 

Floor 3, Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for: Ross Jago  

T 01752 668000 

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published: 30 June 2022 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

 

1. Appointment of the Chair for Municipal Year 2022 - 2023:    

 

2. Appointment of the Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2022 - 

2023:   

 

 

3. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 

  

4. Minutes    

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 

2022. 

  

5. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

6. Public Questions    

  

 To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 

relevant to the panel’s functions. 

 

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 

Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 

democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting. 

  

7. Commissioners Update Report:   (Pages 1 - 18) 

 

8. Police and Crime Plan Scorecard:   (Pages 19 - 38) 

 

9. Police and Crime Plan: Road Safety Profile:   (Pages 39 - 46) 

 

10. Draft Annual Report 2021 - 2022:   (Pages 47 - 74) 

 

11. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner 

received under The Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act:   

(Pages 75 - 76) 

 

12. Work Programme:   (Pages 77 - 78) 

 

 

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
8th July 2022 

 
 COMMISSIONER’S UPDATE REPORT 

Safe, Resilient and Connected Communities 
 

This is a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Alison Hernandez, drawing the 
Police and Crime Panel’s attention to a number of matters that have arisen, or progress 

that has been made, since the last Panel meeting in January 2022. 
 
 

Chief Constable’s Retirement 
 
At the end of April 2022 the Chief Constable of Devon and Cornwall Police, Mr Shaun 
[...]
 West of England become a 
hostile environment for anyone trying to deal drugs. 

This ambitious project has come to fruition thanks to close working with my fellow Police and Crime 
Commissioners and their respective Chief Constables in Devon and Cornwall, Dorset, Avon and 
Somerset, Wiltshire and Gloucestershire, as well as the British Transport Police, South West 
Regional Organised Crime Unit and CrimeStoppers. 

Op Scorpion is about tackling this issue head on by disrupting drug networks and county lines 
operations through intelligence, technology, joint innovation and robust policing to hit drug dealers 
where it hurts. However, it is also about identifying and offering help to the people who get caught 
up in the poisonous web of exploitation, drugs and addiction. 

The police have been building their intelligence picture and identified community hot-spot areas of 
anti-social, problematic drug using and taking that are causing the most community concern. Op 
Scorpion coordinates the arrest of local dealers, disrupts anti-social behaviour and provides 
prevention advice/referral where appropriate. In the first Op Scorpion phase we have had some 
incredible results in Devon and Cornwall, with officers seizing more than £432,000 worth of drugs 
and arresting 172 people. They have also seized money, weapons and vehicles belonging to those 
involved in the supply of drugs and helped to safeguard 297 vulnerable people. 

People in Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly, as well as throughout the entire South West can 
expect to see more hard-hitting operations like this over the coming months. 

1.2 Operation Medusa 

As part of its commitment to tackle my Police and Crime Plan priority of ‘drugs’, Devon and 
Cornwall Police is working with Merseyside Police’s County Lines Task Force to reduce the drugs 
supply from that force area into ours, disrupt street level dealing and offer treatment solutions and 
support to drug users. The task force consists of a team 
[...]
 have jointly made nine recommendations in the second phase of their 
inspection, three of which are aimed at police forces. Some of the inspectorates’ joint 
recommendations include significantly improving communications with victims from the point of 
charge onwards, setting set up specialist rape offence courts to help clear the backlog of cases, 
and for the Home Office and the Ministerial Lead for Rape and Serious Sexual Offences to consult 
on the benefits of a commissioner for tackling rape and serious sexual offences. 
I have published my formal response to this report and recommendations on the OPCC Website   
 
1.12 Prisoners building eco-homes to help tackle the South West housing crisis 
 
As Chair of the South West Reducing Reoffending Partnership (a cross agency partnership of 
leaders from across the region, including the South West Police and Crime Commissioners), I am 
pleased to announce that we have launched a pioneering new project which involves prisoners 
working with modular housing providers to build low carbon, environmentally friendly modular 
homes for local communities and vulnerable people across the South West. It provides an 
opportunity to reduce reoffending by ensuring prisoners have the skills they need to help secure 
employment upon their release, whilst addressing the housing crisis in the South West.   
  
I funded a successful proof of concept trial in Torquay and I am delighted the scheme is now being 
rolled out on a larger scale. 
Under the leadership of professional tradespeople, prisoners have been learning a range of 
modern construction skills while also gaining valuable work experience, supporting their 
rehabilitation in readiness for their release.  This is having a profound impact on prisoners who, in 
addition to learning new skills, have gained confidence and flourished.  
 
The eco pod homes offer more than much needed, quality, affordable accommodation for those 
that need it in the community. They are also easy 
[...]
 and witnesses, what a role of a barrister entails, and what 
it’s like to be a judge.  

• Give an insight into the consequences of crime, including how it impacts on life choices, 
what a criminal conviction will mean for a person’s future opportunities, travel; higher 
education (entry to university for some subjects), job prospects, social stigma, and the 
dangers of county lines, knife crime and drugs.  

 
I am also commissioning an independent evaluation of the initiative so that we can truly understand 
the benefits and value of this investment.   
 
Victims’ Code of Practice 
I am also proud to report that Devon and Cornwall are the first Local Criminal Justice Board (LCJB) 
to successfully develop and implement an agency wide scrutiny process designed to identify good 
practice and areas for learning, to better understand gaps and demands on services and influence 
changes in policy and working practices to improve service delivery to victims.  The scrutiny panel 
is made up of representatives from the Courts, Youth Justice Service, Police, Crown Prosecution 
and Probation Service.  The panel ‘dip-samples’ criminal cases that have been finalised through 
the criminal justice system to explore whether or not the 12 victim rights have been fulfilled, 
assessing the level of service given to each case.  
 
The VCoP Scrutiny Terms of reference have been shared with our colleagues within the Ministry 
of Justice who are keen to share best practice with other LCJBs also seeking to introduce the 
process.  To date, two panels have taken place which have reviewed Domestic Abuse and Rape 
cases to enable us to have greater insight into the service provided to those victims across all 
agencies within the criminal justice system.   
 
 
3 CONNECTED  
 
3.1  Opening of front offices 
 
After years of austerity which resulted in the closure of many police stations to the public I am 
pleased to announce that a schedule for the opening of six police station front offic
[...]
s covered by the Act below and Panel members can 
find further information on these provisions in the series of factsheets published by the government: 
Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022: factsheets - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). I would 
however draw the Panel’s attention to four specific areas of interest:  
 
Serious Violence: 
The Act delivers on the Government’s commitment to reducing serious violence via the following 
statutory measures:  
 Additional duties on key authorities (including the police and local authorities) to ensure 

that they collaborate to prevent and reduce serious violence by sharing data, intelligence 
and production of a strategy. Commissioners will have an important convening role and 
may request certain information from those authorities, monitor their work to prevent 
serious violence and report any findings to the Home Secretary. 

 The introduction of New Serious Violence Reduction Orders which give the police the target 
those already convicted of an offence where a knife and offensive weapon was used or 
was present, giving them the automatic right to stop and search these offenders. 

 
The Serious Violence Prevention Partnership established jointly by the Chief Constable and myself 
in 2020 is taking a lead role in ensuring that preparations are in place across the peninsula for 
implementation which is expected to take place in the first half of 2023. The investment in our 
programme, for which I am grateful for the Panel’s support has put us in a good position with a 
considerable level of collaboration already taking place across partners under a shared vision.  To 
further support preparations for the new duty, I have provided dedicated grant funding for serious 
violence prevention to community safety partnerships across Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of 
Scilly.   
 
Unauthorised encampments: 
The Act introduces a new offence aimed at those residing on private or public land with vehicles 
without consent. This will op
[...]
ional average. Devon and 
Cornwall’s resident young driver involvement rate of 393.0 
per 100,000 population is 4% higher than the overall GB rate (381.2), and 7% higher than the South-West 
region rate of 363.4.  

 The peninsula resident casualty rate is 
12% lower than the national rate, however, 
it is 5% higher than the South-West 
regional risk rate. Within Devon and 
Cornwall, Torbay has the highest rate of 
262.5, followed by Eastern Cornwall with a 
rate of 257.9. Exeter has the lowest rate 
(171.2). Generally, the number of cyclists 
killed or seriously injured on our roads 
(KSIs) are lower in Devon and Cornwall 
than the national average with the 
exception of Exeter which has higher 
levels of casualties.  

Collisions overall on urban roads have decreased over the 
last 10 years by 23% but KSI’s have increased from 9% of 
collisions in 2010 to 19% of collisions in 2019. 

On rural roads, collisions have decreased over the last 
decade by 12% but KSI’s have increased from 15% of 
collisions in 2010 to 25% in 2019.1 

In village lanes, collisions have decreased over the last 10 
years by 22% but KSI’s have increased from 16% of 
collisions in 2010 to 22% of collisions in 2019. 

  

 
1 Agilysis, 2021, Peninsula Area Profile (produced for Vision Zero) 

Page 42



 

3 
 

                                                                                                                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime Plan Road Safety Profile  

         Police and Crime Plan Road Safety Profile  

 

 

Enforcement  

As of March 2022, Devon and Cornwall Police had 70 dedicated roads policing officers, 128 armed response 
vehicles (ARVs), 12 dedicated no excuse officers and 12 speed detection officers.  

The 'No Excuse' road safety campaign 
was launched to reduce the numbers killed 
and seriously injured on roads. The no 
excuses team are dedicated to policing the 
‘fatal 5’ driving behavi
[...]
ating safe, 
resilient and connected communities and policing 
services that ran through the previous plan.

It sets out how the Commissioner will focus on tackling 
the four priorities which emerged as the issues that 
residents of the force area most wanted dealing with. 
These are drugs, antisocial behaviour, violence and road 
safety. The following pages summarise progress against 
these objectives in 2021-22. 

The plan, which can be read online at the OPCC website 
or requested from our office, also sets out how progress 
against these priorities will be measured.

The year covered in this report identifies just how 
pressing these priorities are for our communities. 
Tragic cases like the shooting of five innocent 
people in Keyham, Plymouth, and the murder of 
Bobbi-Anne McLeod shocked the nation. Sadly 
violence remains a reality for far too many people 
in our communities. Yet more avoidable deaths 
and serious injuries occurred on our roads, and 
our antisocial behaviour and drugs continued 
to bring misery to some of those we serve. This 
report explains the work undertaken to deliver on 
my priorities and deliver safer, more connected 
and resilient communities.

Alison Hernandez 
Police and Crime Commissioner,  
Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly

Foreword from Alison Hernandez

The Commissioner, flanked by Treasurer Nicola Allen and 
Chief Executive Frances Hughes, is elected to a new term 
of office in May 2021

Section one

Draft P
age 51



10 11

Drugs
Residents of the force area have made it absolutely clear that they will not tolerate the 
harm caused to their communities by drug dealing. 

Substance misuse is often linked to an individual’s 
response to a past trauma or other unmet needs. 
There are clear links between substance misuse and 
other priorities set out in the Police and Crime Plan, 
highlighting the significance of drugs as a cross-
cutting theme in crime, policing and criminal justice.

This includes links to organised crime,
[...]
2022 

COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER RECEIVED 
UNDER THE POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 

 
1. The number of complaints received and handled since the PCC’s re-election on 11th 

May 2021 are shown in the table below. This paper covers the period up to 20th June 
2022. 
 

2. One formal complaint was received against the Commissioner in the last reporting 
period. This complaint was discussed with the Chair of the Police and Crime Panel 
who agreed that local resolution was an appropriate way of handling the complaint. 
A letter was sent to the complainant by the Chief Executive and the complaint has 
now been finalised.  

 

 
Dates 

Complaints 
received 

Number of 
Complaints 
recorded 

Number of 
Complaints 
unrecorded 

 
Total 

Complaints 
forwarded to 
IOPC by 
the OPCC 

Complaints 
resolved  

11th May – 7th 
September 2021 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

8th September – 
20th October 

2021 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

21st October - 
15th December 

2021 

1 1 0 1 0 1 

16th December 
2021 –            

14th June 2022 

1 1 0 1 0 1* 

 
Grand total 2 0 2 

 
 

* Resolved through the Chairman of the Panel 
 
 
 

Contact for further information 
Pierre Doutreligne 
Governance Officer 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 
Report prepared on 20th June 2022 

Page 75 Agenda Item 11

mailto:pierre.doutreligne@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel  

Work Programme 2022 - 23 
 

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice.  

 

Date of 

Meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Action  

8 July 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Annual Report   

Police and Crime Plan: Road Safety Profile  

Police and Crime Plan 2021 – 2025 Scorecard  Standing Item 

Police and Crime Commissioners Update – PCSC update  Standing Item 

Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner Standing Item 

16 

September 

2022 

   

11 

November 

2022 

  

27 January 

2023 

Precept  

10 February 

2023 
Only if Precept is vetoed   

 

 

Future Items 

 
 

Agenda items to be scheduled 

 

Action  

Neighbourhood Watch  

Firearms Licensing  

Police Legitimacy   

Recruitment Plan  

Serious and Organised Crime  

Public contact; 101 and reopening of front desks  

Page 77 Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Agenda items to be scheduled 

 

Action  

Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Bill including a Traveller Legislation 

Update 

Neighbourhood teams; Councillor Advocate 

Scheme and Community youth projects 

 

County Lines   

Items to be monitored   

101 and recommendations   

 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	7 Commissioners Update Report
	Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
	8th July 2022
	3.2  999 Emergency call handling figures published by the Government
	Figures published by the Government this week reveal that Devon and Cornwall Police received a total of 81,899 emergency 999 calls between 1st January and the end of April.
	It equates to an average of 666 emergency calls every single day, or 27 an hour.  Every two minutes someone is calling Devon and Cornwall Police about something which requires an emergency response from the police – where someone is in danger, or thei...
	The dedicated people answering those calls, those considering how best to respond and those organising that response do a brilliant job – often under the highest of pressure and, I would ask that anyone studying these ‘league tables’ considers this wh...
	These figures do not include non-emergency calls to 101 (which are much higher) and just goes to show the pressure that the police emergency control room is under even though we remain one of the safest areas in the country.
	The figures for emergency call waiting times are available for anyone to view at the police.uk website and are updated every month but were highlighted this week when the Home Office published, for the first time, a list of how long it takes to answer...
	We have a shared ambition to drive up standards in our incredible emergency services even further, so that the public can have every confidence in the police’s ability to save lives and keep our streets safe. I hope that publishing the 999 league tabl...
	This performance data demonstrates the demand for policing. The public quite rightly expect the police to respond swiftly to 999 calls in good time, so I will be using this data to continually monitor performance and ensure members of the public who n...
	As the public’s voice in policing, I am also very keen to better understand their experiences when contacting their local forces, which is why I am supporting the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners’ national survey on contact management lau...
	4.1 The Queen’s Speech
	Modern Slavery (Amendment) Bill


	8 Police and Crime Plan Scorecard
	Police and Crime Plan - Appendix A - Police and Crime Panel 8 July 2022
	20220622 Scorecard Draft 11 (Jul Panel)
	Full Report Draft 12 (Jul Panel)


	9 Police and Crime Plan: Road Safety Profile
	Police and Crime Plan Road Safety Profile - Appendix A - Police and Crime Panel 8 July 2022

	10 Draft Annual Report 2021 - 2022
	11 Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner received under The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act
	DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
	COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER RECEIVED UNDER THE POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT
	Contact for further information Pierre Doutreligne


	12 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 

Friday 8 July 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Croad, in the Chair. 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Channon (Substituting), Chopak, Croad, Dewhirst, Guest 

(Substituting) Hopwood, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Samuel and Tilbey. 

 

Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 

Commissioner), Frances Hughes (Chief Executive for the OPCC), Felicity Ridgway 

(Director of Operations for the OPCC) and Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 
Performance and Risk, PCC).   

 

The meeting started at 10:30 and finished at 12:30. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

83. Appointment of the Chair for Municipal Year 2022 - 2023   

 

Councillors Mrs Pengelly nominated Councillor Croad for the Chair of the Police 

and Crime Panel for the municipal year 2022 – 2023 which had been seconded by 

Councillor Guest.  

 

The Panel voted in favour of Councillor Croad.  

 

84. Appointment of the Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2022 - 2023   

 

Councillor Guest nominated Councillor Towill for Vice-Chair for the municipal year 

2022 -2023 which had been seconded by Councillor Tilbey.   

 

Councillor Dewhirst nominated Councillor Atiya-alla but this was not seconded.  

 

The Panel voted and agreed to Councillor Towill to be the Vice-Chair for the 

municipal year 2022 – 2023.   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly took the Vice-Chair for the meeting in the absence of 

Councillor Towill who had provided apologies.  

 

85. Minutes   
 

The minutes from 28 January 2022 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

86. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

87. Public Questions   

 

The Panel received a question from Mr Alan Grant who had been present at the 

Panel meeting and asked:  

 

‘Over 2500 complaints against Police Officers in the year 2021 & 2022, with only one 

ending up in a Disciplinary Hearing. Would the Panel investigate an indictment of the 

complaint process, reflecting a complete lack of priority on the part of the Police? 

The indifference to the complaints is to discourage complainants and cover up the 

scale. An average of 18 months between a complaint being received, and a 

disciplinary hearing, is appalling. The Panel are referred to an exposure by The 
Herald, on 19 March 2022. All facts quoted came from the FOI office of D & C 

police’. 

 

The Commissioner answered:  

 

‘Thank you for your interest in how police complaints are handled. My Police and 

Crime Plan sets out my commitment to improving public confidence through world 

class policing, and to achieve this it is important that a clear, transparent and 

accessible complaints system is in place.  

 

In the two years 2021 and 2022 Devon & Cornwall Police (D&CP) recorded a total 

number of 2,940 complaints against officers, staff and special constables. The majority 

of these are about general levels of service and action following contact rather than 

misconduct allegations. Wherever possible, these are dealt with quickly through 

early service recovery and reflective practice.  

 

The threshold for misconduct is very specific. It is set out in statutory guidance as 

behaviour so serious that it justifies disciplinary proceedings or behaviour that is a 

criminal matter. It is a good thing that we see relatively few of these cases in Devon 

and Cornwall, and I am assured that when such cases do arise they are taken 

seriously. 

 

In those two years 2020 and 2021 the force recorded 238 cases. Of these, 167 have 

been concluded and 71 are still under investigation. Of those concluded, 25 

proceeded to disciplinary proceedings, 18 of which were misconduct hearings, 

resulting in 7 dismissals.  

 

So in reality, only 8% of all complaints were about misconduct in 2021 and 2022, 15% 

of those concluded were found to have cases to answer in formal proceedings and 

nearly half all of cases taken to misconduct hearings resulted in dismissal’. 
 

 

 

 

88. Commissioners Update Report   



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

Alison Hernandez, the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner 

presented the update report to the Panel and highlighted:  

 

a)  The Chief Constable’s retirement and subsequent recruitment to the post; 

 

b)  Operation Medusa – an operation working with Merseyside Police’s County 

Lines Task Force to reduce drugs supply from that force area into the 

Devon and Cornwall area; 

 

c)  Prisoners building eco-homes to help tackle the South West housing crisis; 

 

d)  Commissioner’s Community Grant Schemes 2022;  

 

e)  Opening of six police station front offices;  
 

f)  Survey on 101 and 999 services;  

 

g)  Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022;  

 

h)  Shared Prosperity fund in the levelling up arrangements.  

 

Members of the Panel discussed:  

 

a)  Opening of rural police stations had been seen positively and has started 

to provide a presence in communities for the Police. It was 

acknowledged that there had been a challenge to open a front desk in 

Paignton and there we no viable options. The Commissioner would 

work with Councillor Hopwood to explore the possibility of a pop-up 

Police Station;  

 

b)  A recommendation from the precept meeting that took place on 28 

January 2022 would look to adopt recommendations from the male 

violence against women and girls commission. This had not been 

mentioned within the Commissioners update report and it was 

recommended for this to be detailed within the next Commissioners 

report;  

 

c)  Mutual aid had been a requirement from all forces to provide support for 

big events and had been a strategic policing requirement from the Home 

Secretary to support large public order events. At times in the Summer 

season, Devon and Cornwall would be able to use Mutual Aid to bring 

officers down to help with the influx of visitors. Equally Devon and 

Cornwall would be required to support other forces across the country 

with supplying officers to large public order events;  
 

d)  The Commissioner would update Councillor Tilbey with figures of 

Neighbourhood Policing numbers for Bude and Launceston due to 

reports from Neighbourhood Police teams not having increased staffing 

levels; 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Panel noted the report.  

 

89. Police and Crime Plan Scorecard   

 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner presented the report to 

members and members discussed:  

 

a)  The baseline had been set to the date of June 2019 due to a relatively false 

sense of what crime looked like due to the majority of the public 

remaining at home from the COVID lockdowns in years 2020 and 2021. A 

workshop would be arranged for members of the Panel on the Scorecard, 

to unpick any issues that members may have had and this would take place 

within two months;  

 
b)  Hate crime had increased by 41% in Devon and Cornwall which had been 

concerning for members of the Panel and the Commissioner. Members of 

the Panel were also concerned that the community in Devon and 

Cornwall had been reporting that the specialist hate crime function had 

been removed. Members of the Panel reaffirmed the requirement for a 

specialist hate crime function in order to build trust with communities.  

 

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner advised that the 

National Chief Police Council had produced a race action plan which had 

‘landed’ with the Force and that the Force had been in the process of 

recruiting a non-executive director with race and inclusion as part of their 

portfolio. The Commissioner recognised that the Force had been 

underrepresenting ethnic minorities in policing and welcomed more 

scrutiny on hate crime. Hate crime had become a mission critical strategic 

indicator within the Police and Crime Plan in order to ensure monitoring 

would take place openly and transparently. The Commissioner highlighted 

that Community Cohesion had been vital in resolving hate crime and that 

she would like to hear from people that had been having poor experiences 

within their communities. Devon and Cornwall Police had been recording 

misogyny as a hate crime which had been against the trend nationally for 

forces.  

 

The Panel heard from the Chief Executive, Frances Hughes that the Office 

of the Police and Crime Commissioner had been re-organising community 

engagement and would not be reducing the amount of engagement with 

communities. The Devon and Cornwall Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner had been leading nationally on community engagement and 

co-chaired the national collaboration board on behalf of all Offices of 

Police and Crime Commissioners.  

 
The Commissioner would respond to Councillor Penberthy in relation to 

his query as to whether the specialist hate crime function in Plymouth had 

been removed and also reaffirmed her position to build trust in 

communities and for hate crime to be a priority as part of the recruitment 

process for the new Chief Constable.  



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Panel noted the report.  

 

90. Police and Crime Plan: Road Safety Profile   

 

Alison Hernandez, The Police and Crime Commissioner presented the item to the 

Panel and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  Deaths of bikers in the region had increased substantially with 23 killed or 

seriously injured with 10 killed between 1 January and 8 July 2022, the 

baseline for all deaths on the road had been set to 58 for the year by Vision 

Zero. The Police had continued and increased efforts to get messages out 

to the public which had been supported by the Fire Service. Speed 

continued to be an issue for the increase in deaths in the region and the 

Commissioner re-affirmed her commitment for speed cameras and 
Community Speed Watch programmes; 

 

b)  Torbay Council had not engaged fully with the Vision Zero Partnership. The 

authority had a high number of pedestrian deaths and the Commissioner 

requested for more input from the authority in an attempt to drive a 

decrease in deaths. 

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  There had been an increase in noise complaints from residents in the 

region around motorbikes and the Panel were concerned about reports 

from residents indicating that baffles had been removed to increase noise. 

The Panel had been interested in noise cameras for noise hotspots in the 

region but noted only 5 had been allocated nationally. The Commissioner 

advised that ASB had been a priority within the Police and Crime Plan; 

there had been successful efforts with car owners through Sgt Owen 

Messenger and George’s Car Media through social media to address safety 

concerns but recognised more needed to be done with owners of 

motorcycles;  

 

b)  The ’20 plenty’ scheme is Cornwall had gathered pace with infrastructure 

in place with regards to staffing, the Commissioner endorsed the scheme 

but clarified that it was a Council led Policy; 

 

c)  For future the meetings the Commissioner would report on the 

monitoring of funded projects from the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner specifically the effects whether they had been positive or 

negative in relation to the funding granted to them;  

 

The Panel noted the report.   
 

 

 

 

91. Draft Annual Report 2021 - 2022   



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

Alison Hernandez, The Police and Crime Commissioner presented the report to the 

Panel and highlighted the following points:  

 

a)  Serious Violence Prevention Partnership  

 

b)  10 year strategic victim support contract 

 

c)  Independent Custody Visiting scheme  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Hate crime should be reflected more in the next annual report should it 

be unable to detailed more in the 2021 – 22 report. Violence against 

women and girls should have a higher priority within the report. The 
Commissioner confirmed that this would be detailed much more in the 

annual report due to their strategic importance.  

 

b)  The Panel recommended that sections on hate crime and violence 

against women and girls be included in the Annual Report 2021 – 2022.  

 

The Panel noted the report.  

  

92. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner received under 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   

 

Frances Hughes, Chief Executive reported to the Panel that there had been one 

complaint in the reporting period which had dealt with by the Chair, Councillor 

Croad, in conjunction with Frances Hughes under Delegated Powers with no on-

going issues. 

 

The Panel noted the report.   

 

93. Work Programme   

 

Members of the Panel added the following items to the work programme:  

 

 Hate crime  

 Violence against women and girls  

 Confirmation of the Chief Constable  
 

Frances Hughes, Chief Executive advised the Panel that the Independent Office for 

Police Conduct had offered to come to the September meeting to deliver a 

presentation on the process of Police complaints 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 8 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

 


